balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. VDM has a concentration trade receivables credit risk
with its major customer (refer to “major customers” in note 4).  Financial instruments are held
amongst reputable financial institutions thus minimising the risk of default of these counterparties.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

2018 2017

 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents (note 11) 3,954 1,366

Security deposits (note 12) 38 1,017

Trade and other receivables (note 13) 53 193

  4,045 2,576

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises from transactions, assets and liabilities that are denominated in a
currency that is not the functional currency of the transacting entity. Measuring the exposure to

foreign currency risk is achieved by regularly monitoring and performing sensitivity analysis on VDM’s
financial position. Currently there is no foreign exchange hedge programme in place.

VDM GROUP LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

61

26. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

The financial instruments exposed to US dollar foreign exchange rate risk are as follows:

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 132  131

Balance at the end of the year  132  131

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing loans and other borrowings (note 20) 4,704 4,272

The following table summarises the sensitivity on US dollar foreign exchange rate exposures, in
existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity is based on foreseeable changes over a
financial year.

Post-tax gain / (loss)

+ 10% (100 basis points) (457) (414)

- 10% (100 basis points) 457 414

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will encounter difficulty in meeting its commitments concerning
its financial liabilities. As a result, the liquidity position of VDM Group is managed to ensure sufficient
liquid funds are available to meet our financial commitments in a timely and cost-effective manner.

VDM continually monitors its liquidity position including cash flow forecasts to determine the forecast
liquidity position and maintain appropriate liquidity levels.  The objective of VDM is to have sufficient
cash and finance facilities to meet short term commitments, and to fund capital and exploration